proportion of 20 % for Class (C) share certificates shall be considered as,  

5 % for the year of 1987  

10 % for the year of 1988  

15 % for the year of 1989  

Provisional Article 12 - Because of the increase of capital from 30.000.000.000.- (Thirty billion) Turkish 

Liras to 250.000.000.000.- (Two hundred fifty billion) Turkish Liras, one Class (C) share certificate shall be 

given free of charge to shareholders for each eight Class A and B share certificate.  

Provisional Article 13 - On increasing of capital from 250.000.000.000.- (Two hundred fifty billion) Turkish 

Liras to 2.500.000.000.000.- (Two trillion five hundred billion) Turkish Liras one Class newly issued (C) 

share certificate shall be given free of charge to shareholders for each Class (A), (B) and existing (C) share 

certificates.